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THE APPROPRIATION (FINANCIAL YEAR 2021) BILL, 2020
Explanatory Note

(These notes form no part of the Bill but are intended only to
indicate its general purport)

The Bill seeks to provide for the service of Trinidad and
Tobago for the financial year ending September 30, 2021 by
authorising the issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum of
Forty One Thousand, Three Hundred and Ninety Four Million,
Three Hundred and Forty Three Thousand, Four Hundred and
Twenty Four Dollars ($41,394,343,424).



BILL

AN AcT to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago
for the financial year ending on the 30th day of
September, 2021

[ , 2020]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as knactment
follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation shorttite
(Financial Year 2021) Act, 2020.



Issue from the
Consolidated Fund
authorised

Schedule

Commencement

2

2. (1) The issue from the Consolidated Fund of
the sum of Forty One Thousand, Three Hundred
and Ninety Four Million, Three Hundred and Forty
Three Thousand, Four Hundred and Twenty
Four Dollars ($41,394,343,424) 1s authorised for
meeting expenditure for the service of Trinidad and
Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of
September, 2021, under the Heads of Expenditure
specified in the First Column of the Schedule.

(2) The sum specified in the Second Column of
the Schedule, in relation to the Head of Expenditure
specified in the First Column of the Schedule, is
appropriated out of the sum of Forty One Thousand,
Three Hundred and Ninety Four Million, Three
Hundred and Forty Three Thousand, Four Hundred
and Twenty Four Dollars ($41,394,343,424) for the serv-
ice of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending
on the 30th day of September, 2021.

3. This Act 1s deemed to have come into force on the
1st day of October, 2020.

SCHEDULE
(Section 2)
FirsT COLUMN SECOND COLUMN
Head of Expenditure $

01 President 13,270,300
02 Auditor General 32,371,520
03 Judiciary 445,717,000
04 Industrial Court 24,649,920
05 Parliament ... 150,151,560
06 Service Commissions 67,990,750
07 Statutory Authorities Service Commission 6,523,465
08 Elections and Boundaries Commission 74,153,230



09
11

12
13
15
16
17
18
20
22
23

26
28
30
31

37
38
39
40
42

43
48
61
64
65

3

SCHEDULE—CONTINUED

FirsT CoLUMN

Head of Expenditure
Tax Appeal Board

Registration, Recognition and Certification
Board

Public Service Appeal Board

Office of the Prime Minister

Tobago House of Assembly ...

Central Administrative Services, Tobago
Personnel Department

Ministry of Finance ...

Pensions and Gratuities

Ministry of National Security...

Office of the Attorney General and Ministry
of Legal Affairs

Ministry of Education
Ministry of Health ...
Ministry of Labour ...

Ministry of Public Administration and
Digital Transformation

Integrity Commission

Environmental Commission

Ministry of Public Utilities ...

Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries ...

Ministry of Rural Development and Local
Government

Ministry of Works and Transport

Ministry of Trade and Industry

Ministry of Housing and Urban Development
Trinidad and Tobago Police Service

Ministry of Foreign and CARICOM Affairs

(Section 2)

SECOND COLUMN

$
5,332,300
3,974,100

2,758,255
471,111,325
2,116,000,000
36,073,045
44,753,900
6,259,047,762
40,000,000
1,838,057,608
314,458,960

5,070,856,830
5,214,977,262

427,624,132
1,207,530,475

7,688,412
5,855,930
1,944,382,285
640,134,970
2,304,204,253

2,417,253,141
199,727,369
844,028,300
2,283,953,921
259,426,950



FirsT COLUMN SECOND COLUMN
Head of Expenditure $
67 Ministry of Planning and Development 270,637,350
75 Equal Opportunity Tribunal 2,176,600
77 Ministry of Agriculture, Land and Fisheries 695,267,700
78 Ministry of Social Development and Family 4,963,845,000
Services
79  Ministry of Sport and Community Development 296,266,209
80 Ministry of Tourism, Culture and the Arts 159,764,606
81 Ministry of Youth Development and National 232,346,729
Service -
TorAL ... 41,394,343,424
Passed in the House of Representatives this day
of , 2020.
Clerk of the House
I confirm the above and certify that this is a Money
Bill.
Speaker
Passed in the Senate this day of , 2020.
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SCHEDULE—CONTINUED
(Section 2)

Clerk of the Senate

I confirm the above.

President of the Senate
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